

No. 16-2301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMAL THOMAS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE STEPHENSON

Respondent-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Michigan, Case No. 2:09-CV-12958**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMAL THOMAS

Emmett E. Robinson
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
erobinson@jonesday.com

Attorney for Appellant Jamal Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Facts.....	4
Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
The Record Evidence Is Insufficient to Support Mr. Thomas’s Conviction for Assault with Intent to Commit Murder.....	8
A. Applicable Legal Standards	9
B. Mr. Thomas’s Warning to Mr. Harrison and Levelling of His Pistol Do Not Support a Beyond-a-Reasonable-Doubt Finding of Present Intent to Kill.	11
C. The Actions Taken by Larry Davidson Were Insufficient to Prove Intent to Kill Beyond a Reasonable Doubt as to Mr. Thomas.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
RULE 30(g)(1) ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCKET ENTRIES	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Cass v. MacLaren</i> , No. 5:13-CV-10984, 2014 WL 2116693 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)	17
<i>Hudson v. Lafler</i> , 421 F. App'x 619 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	4, 9, 9-10, 20
<i>Michigan v. Burnett</i> , 421 N.W.2d 278 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Cameron</i> , No. 306391, 2013 WL 951213 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2013)	12-14, 15, 19
<i>Michigan v. Hoffman</i> , 570 N.W.2d 146 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	14, 17
<i>Neal v. Berghuis</i> , No. 04-10153-BC, 2006 WL 2270036 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 8, 2006).....	17
<i>People v. Al-Dilaimi</i> , No. 236323, 2003 WL 21660773 (Mich. Ct. App. July 15, 2003)	17
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 549 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>People v. Hunter</i> , 367 N.W.2d 70 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	17-18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 220 N.W.2d 705 (Mich. Ct. App. 1974).....	17

People v. Johnson,
 No. 310443, 2013 WL 3106940 (Mich. Ct. App. June 20, 2013).....17

People v. King,
 534 N.W.2d 534 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....19

People v. Pate,
 No. 262696, 2006 WL 3613792 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2006).....17

People v. Plummer,
 581 N.W.2d 753 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998).....10, 7

People v. Taylor,
 375 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1985)..... 9-10, 11, 16, 18

People v. Thomas,
 No. 270679, 2007 WL 4355431 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2007)..... 8-9, 11

People v. Willingham,
 No. 331267, 2017 WL 3495609 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2017)16

Stokes v. McKee,
 No. 2:09-CV-10171, 2014 WL 5460638 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 27,
 2014)17

Thomas v. Lafler,
 No. 09-CV-12958, 2016 WL 4376173 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 17, 2016)8, 11

Thomas v. Westbrook,
 849 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2017)10

Warren v. Smith,
 161 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1998) 10, 11, 16-17, 18

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....2, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....2

Mich. Comp. L. 750.9112

Mich. Model Crim. Jury Instruction 17.3, Assault with Intent to
Murder.....17
